more specifically described in the Right-of-Way and Easement Grant attached to the 
Purchase and Sale Agreement (“Purchase Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit A, and 
incorporated herein by this reference; and 

WHEREAS, Questar Gas Company has offered in the Purchase Agreement to purchase 
the Easement Area from County for One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars 
($116,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”), which amount has been approved by the Salt Lake 
County Real Estate Division as fair market value; and 

WHEREAS, County has determined that the Easement Area is not in public use; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the best interest of County and the general public

[...]

Easement Area, described in the Agreement is hereby declared surplus property. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the sale and 
conveyance of the Easement Area by RIGHT-OF-WAY and EASEMENT GRANT to 
Questar Gas Company, as provided in the Agreement for the agreed Purchase Price of One 
Hundred Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($116,000.00), is hereby approved; and the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, and the Mayor and County Clerk are hereby 
authorized to execute the RIGHT-OF-WAY and EASEMENT GRANT, attached to the 
Agreement as Exhibit 1, and to deliver the fully executed documents to the County Real

[...]

is included in the Property Purchase Agreement (“Agreement”) as Exhibit “A” and the 
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. Edge Homes has offered in writing to purchase the Property from County for Forty-
Three Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($43,544.00) (the “Purchase Price”), 
which amount has been approved by the Salt Lake County Real Estate Section as fair 
market value. 

4. County has determined that the Property is not in public use. Proceeds from the sale of 
the Property will be distributed in accordance with Utah Code Section 59-2-1351.5.

[...]

the Access Parcel, described in Exhibit 1 of the Agreement is hereby declared surplus 
property. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED by the Salt Lake County Council that the sale and 
conveyance of the Access Parcel by quitclaim deed to EDGE HOMES LLC, as provided 
in the Agreement for the agreed Purchase Price of Forty-Three Thousand Five Hundred 
Forty-Four Dollars ($43,544.00) is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized 
to execute the Agreement, and the Mayor and County Clerk are hereby authorized to 
execute the Quitclaim Deed, attached to the Agreement as Exhibit 2, and to deliver the 
fully executed documents to the County Real Estate Section for delivery to EDGE